RABE

A German Witness to

' the Nanjing Massacre
4

R



A German Withess to
the Nanjing Massacre




EHERSE (CIP) i

frUifl. s/ RERE RiFiE.

—dbst: bt AR BTAEA ], 2014

ISBN 978—7—119—08803—7

I. Ofie I, OF-- QR M. OFiM, J. (1882~ 1950) — f&id —a¥k L
IV. ®K835.167

o [ R AR P43 s CTP %4 2 7 (2014) 5508995045

HaA#h &

BITHRE: =ME

HEX#E R %

HYHE. John O'Malley XZE1E
igitHlE. T & BRI ® BE
HIEHIE: =g

EDRIME®I- 1B

HIDlf%

HER E

©2014  HhsCHRRFATIR BUEA R

MR T SRR A PR B2 A

Kb e PRI PEHRIX A T #2245

hp e S . 100037

4 hik: http: //www. flp.com.cn

o . 008610—68320579 (M%)
008610 — 68995852 (K {T6)
008610—68327750 (RALER)

Ep . HEES M) ARAR
JF A 787mm X% 1092mm 1/16

£]] ik 16

R O 20145 5 1 RRSS 1 EN R

15 5. ISBN 978—=7—119-08803—-7

10800 (45)

R RAULR  FENK R AT B AT A



First Edition 2014

ISBN 978-7-119-08803-7

© Foreign Languages Press Co. Ltd., Beijing, China, 2014
Published by

Foreign Languages Press Co. Ltd.

24 Baiwanzhuang Road, Beijing 100037, China

http://www.flp.com.cn

Printed in the Peoples Republic of China



Contents

Introduction

Dream of a Raven

Childhood with a Father Always Being Away
Youth in Which His World Outlook Was Formed

Rabe in China

Working at Siemens
The Sketch of Beijing
A Chinese Doctor
Impression on China

The First World War

Political Situation in China
Involvement in the War

After Declaration of War on Germany
Repatriation to Homeland

Misery and Chaos in Homeland

Resumption of Sino-German Relations
Back to China
Taking a Post in Capital Nanjing
A Non-Political Motive of Joining the Nazi Party
Homesickness

Japanese Troops Invading Nanjing
Sound of Bombing in Beidaihe
Japanese Planes Flying over the Sky of Nanjing
The Remaining Germans in Nanjing
John Rabe’s Charisma
Farewell to the Kutwo or Not?

11

12
18

23

24
29
32
35

39
40
44
47
50
56

59

60
65
74
77

79
80
83
88
92
97



As Chairman of the Safety Zone

Establishing the Safety Zone

Hope on Hitler

As the Executive Mayor of Nanjing
Face or Life?

Breach of Promise and Despair
The Fall of Nanjing

Destruction of Nanjing

Massacre in Nanjing

Diplomatic Confrontation with the Japanese
Famine in the Safety Zone

No Casualty in Siemens Refugee Camp

Nightmare in the Home Country

Farewell to China

Reporting to Hitler

Life in the Shadow of Party Affiliation
Denazification

Retirement

Eternal Echo

Mist

Global Echo

Rabe’s Former Residence in Nanjing
Memory

105

106

114
119
126
135
148

155
156
174
181
187

201

202
208
216
219
223

229

230
237
241
246



A German Withess to
the Nanjing Massacre







John Rabe

A German Witness to
the Nanjing Massacre

Huang Huiying

@ Foreign Languages Press






First Edition 2014

ISBN 978-7-119-08803-7

© Foreign Languages Press Co. Ltd., Beijing, China, 2014
Published by

Foreign Languages Press Co. Ltd.

24 Baiwanzhuang Road, Beijing 100037, China
http://www.flp.com.cn

Printed in the People s Republic of China



Contents

Introduction

Dream of a Raven

Childhood with a Father Always Being Away
Youth in Which His World Outlook Was Formed

Rabe in China

Working at Siemens
The Sketch of Beijing
A Chinese Doctor
Impression on China

The First World War

Political Situation in China
Involvement in the War

After Declaration of War on Germany
Repatriation to Homeland

Misery and Chaos in Homeland

Resumption of Sino-German Relations
Back to China
Taking a Post in Capital Nanjing
A Non-Political Motive of Joining the Nazi Party
Homesickness

Japanese Troops Invading Nanjing
Sound of Bombing in Beidaihe
Japanese Planes Flying over the Sky of Nanjing
The Remaining Germans in Nanjing
John Rabe’s Charisma
Farewell to the Kutwo or Not?

11

12
18

23

24
29
32
35

39
40
44
47
50
56

59

60
65
74
77

79
80
83
88
92
97



As Chairman of the Safety Zone

Establishing the Safety Zone

Hope on Hitler

As the Executive Mayor of Nanjing
Face or Life?

Breach of Promise and Despair
The Fall of Nanjing

Destruction of Nanjing

Massacre in Nanjing

Diplomatic Confrontation with the Japanese
Famine in the Safety Zone

No Casualty in Siemens Refugee Camp

Nightmare in the Home Country

Farewell to China

Reporting to Hitler

Life in the Shadow of Party Affiliation
Denazification

Retirement

Eternal Echo

Mist

Global Echo

Rabe’s Former Residence in Nanjing
Memory

105

106

114
119
126
135
148

155
156
174
181
187

201

202
208
216
219
223

229

230
237
241
246






Introduction

In 1882, a hero was born in Hamburg, a major city in the north of Ger-
many. His name was John Heinrich Detlev Rabe.

Return the world to man, and return man to themselves. This is the core
of humanitarianism, a philosophy that purifies the human soul. It also forged
Rabe’s outlook on life.

Rabe came to China in 1908, and successively held management posts
with Siemens offices in Beijing, Tianjin and Nanjing. Living in China for three
decades, he had extensive contacts with a wide range of social circles, which
helped to form his distinctive attitude towards Chinese society.

Rabe returned to Nanjing from Beidaihe shortly before the Japanese
armies attacked Nanjing in 1937. He was elected chairman of the International
Committee for the Nanjing Safety Zone. The Japanese captured Nanjing on
December 13 that year, and carried out a bloody massacre in the city. Taking
advantage of his privileged position, Rabe opened up his property to house
over 600 Chinese refugees. Moreover, he and his ten colleagues sheltered
250,000 Chinese people in the safety zone that was less than four square kilo-
meters in extent, defending the justice and dignity of humanity. Rabe’s diaries
during those days were later published under the title of The Good German of
Nantking: The Diaries of John Rabe.

Rabe went back to Germany in 1938. He delivered speeches exposing the
atrocities committed by the Japanese, which resulted in him being persecuted
by the Gestapo. '

After World War II, Rabe was treated unreasonably as a result of his
membership of the Nazi Party. Learning of his dire situation, the citizens of
Nanjing quickly raised money and sent assistance to him and his family.

Rabe died of a stroke in 1950. Half a century later, his heroic conduct fi-
nally became more widely known. His diaries were published, his residence in
Nanjing was transformed into a memorial hall, and his tombstone was moved
to Nanjing as a monument. Those refugees who had been saved by his efforts
told his story to the world. The people of China expressed their deepest grati-
tude to this hero,

Today, in his former residence in Nanjing, whether he is thought of as
laughing happily, or sighing in sadness, his image will be imprinted forever on
the minds of the people of China.

Introduction 9






Dream of a Raven



