

# JOHN RABE

A German Witness to the Nanjing Massacre



# 放りが一般を発する。

A German Witness to the Nanjing Massacre

### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

拉贝传:英文/黄慧英著;吴伟译.

一北京:外文出版社有限责任公司,2014

ISBN 978-7-119-08803-7

I. ①拉··· Ⅱ. ①黄··· ②吴··· Ⅲ. ①拉贝, J. (1882~1950) - 传记-a英文

IV. ①K835.167

中国版本图书馆CIP数据核字(2014)第089950号

### 出品人:徐步

执行编辑: 兰佩瑾

英文翻译: 吴 伟

英文审定: John O'Malley 刘奎娟

设计制作:元 青 杨淑红 安 霞等

责任编辑: 兰佩瑾印刷监制: 冯 浩

# 拉贝传

## 黄慧英 著

©2014 外文出版社有限责任公司

出版发行:外文出版社有限责任公司

地 址:中国北京西城区百万庄大街24号

邮政编码: 100037

网 址: http://www.flp.com.cn

电 话: 008610-68320579 (总编室)

008610-68995852 (发行部)

008610-68327750 (版权部)

印刷:恒美印务(广州)有限公司

开 本: 787mm×1092mm 1/16

印 张: 16

版 次: 2014年第1版第1次印刷

书 号: ISBN 978-7-119-08803-7

10800 (精)

ISBN 978-7-119-08803-7

© Foreign Languages Press Co. Ltd., Beijing, China, 2014 Published by Foreign Languages Press Co. Ltd. 24 Baiwanzhuang Road, Beijing 100037, China http://www.flp.com.cn

Printed in the People's Republic of China

## Contents

	Introduction	-	9
	Dream of a Raven		11
	Childhood with a Father Always Being Away		12
	Youth in Which His World Outlook Was Formed		18
	Rabe in China		23
	Working at Siemens		24
	The Sketch of Beijing		29
	A Chinese Doctor		32
	Impression on China		35
	The First World War		39
	Political Situation in China		40
	Involvement in the War		44
	After Declaration of War on Germany	ā.	47
	Repatriation to Homeland		50
	Misery and Chaos in Homeland		56
	Resumption of Sino-German Relations		59
	Back to China		60
	Taking a Post in Capital Nanjing		65
	A Non-Political Motive of Joining the Nazi Party		74
	Homesickness		77
	Japanese Troops Invading Nanjing		79
	Sound of Bombing in Beidaihe		80
	Japanese Planes Flying over the Sky of Nanjing		83
	The Remaining Germans in Nanjing		88
A)	John Rabe's Charisma		92
	Farewell to the Kutwo or Not?		97

As Chairman of the Safety Zone		105
Establishing the Safety Zone		106
Hope on Hitler		114
As the Executive Mayor of Nanjing		119
Face or Life?		126
Breach of Promise and Despair		135
The Fall of Nanjing		148
Destruction of Nanjing		155
Massacre in Nanjing		156
Diplomatic Confrontation with the Japanese		174
Famine in the Safety Zone		181
No Casualty in Siemens Refugee Camp	7-	187
Nightmare in the Home Country		201
Farewell to China		202
Reporting to Hitler		208
Life in the Shadow of Party Affiliation		216
Denazification		219
Retirement		223
Eternal Echo		229
Mist		230
Global Echo		237
Rabe's Former Residence in Nanjing		241
Memory		246



# TO HINTER ALBERT

A German Witness to the Nanjing Massacre



# John Rabe

# A German Witness to the Nanjing Massacre

Huang Huiying





ISBN 978-7-119-08803-7

© Foreign Languages Press Co. Ltd., Beijing, China, 2014 Published by Foreign Languages Press Co. Ltd. 24 Baiwanzhuang Road, Beijing 100037, China http://www.flp.com.cn

Printed in the People's Republic of China

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

# Contents

Introduction	9
Dream of a Raven	11
Childhood with a Father Always Being Away	12
Youth in Which His World Outlook Was Formed	18
Rabe in China	23
Working at Siemens	24
The Sketch of Beijing	29
A Chinese Doctor	32
Impression on China	35
The First World War	39
Political Situation in China	40
Involvement in the War	44
After Declaration of War on Germany	47
Repatriation to Homeland	50
Misery and Chaos in Homeland	56
Resumption of Sino-German Relations	59
Back to China	60
Taking a Post in Capital Nanjing	65
A Non-Political Motive of Joining the Nazi Party	74
Homesickness	77
Japanese Troops Invading Nanjing	79
Sound of Bombing in Beidaihe	80
Japanese Planes Flying over the Sky of Nanjing	83
The Remaining Germans in Nanjing	88
John Rabe's Charisma	92
Farewell to the <i>Kutwo</i> or Not?	97

As Chairman of the Safety Zone		105
Establishing the Safety Zone		106
Hope on Hitler		114
As the Executive Mayor of Nanjing		119
Face or Life?		126
Breach of Promise and Despair		135
The Fall of Nanjing		148
Destruction of Nanjing		155
Massacre in Nanjing		156
Diplomatic Confrontation with the Japanese		174
Famine in the Safety Zone		181
No Casualty in Siemens Refugee Camp	7-	187
Nightmare in the Home Country		201
Farewell to China		202
Reporting to Hitler		208
Life in the Shadow of Party Affiliation		216
Denazification		219
Retirement		223
Eternal Echo		229
Mist		230
Global Echo		237
Rabe's Former Residence in Nanjing		241
Memory		246



## Introduction

In 1882, a hero was born in Hamburg, a major city in the north of Germany. His name was John Heinrich Detlev Rabe.

Return the world to man, and return man to themselves. This is the core of humanitarianism, a philosophy that purifies the human soul. It also forged Rabe's outlook on life.

Rabe came to China in 1908, and successively held management posts with Siemens offices in Beijing, Tianjin and Nanjing. Living in China for three decades, he had extensive contacts with a wide range of social circles, which helped to form his distinctive attitude towards Chinese society.

Rabe returned to Nanjing from Beidaihe shortly before the Japanese armies attacked Nanjing in 1937. He was elected chairman of the International Committee for the Nanjing Safety Zone. The Japanese captured Nanjing on December 13 that year, and carried out a bloody massacre in the city. Taking advantage of his privileged position, Rabe opened up his property to house over 600 Chinese refugees. Moreover, he and his ten colleagues sheltered 250,000 Chinese people in the safety zone that was less than four square kilometers in extent, defending the justice and dignity of humanity. Rabe's diaries during those days were later published under the title of The Good German of Nanking: The Diaries of John Rabe.

Rabe went back to Germany in 1938. He delivered speeches exposing the atrocities committed by the Japanese, which resulted in him being persecuted by the Gestapo.

After World War II, Rabe was treated unreasonably as a result of his membership of the Nazi Party. Learning of his dire situation, the citizens of Nanjing quickly raised money and sent assistance to him and his family.

Rabe died of a stroke in 1950. Half a century later, his heroic conduct finally became more widely known. His diaries were published, his residence in Nanjing was transformed into a memorial hall, and his tombstone was moved to Nanjing as a monument. Those refugees who had been saved by his efforts told his story to the world. The people of China expressed their deepest gratitude to this hero.

Today, in his former residence in Nanjing, whether he is thought of as laughing happily, or sighing in sadness, his image will be imprinted forever on the minds of the people of China.



# Dream of a Raven